8o Centre Street
Third Floor
Buildings New York, New York 10013

nycdevelopmenthub@buildings.nyc.gov
NYC DeVEIOpment HUb nyc.gov/nycdevelopmenthub

Plan Review Results

Date: 02/19/2015 Job Application #: 121185760

Lead Hub Plan Examiner: Damian Titus Application Type: NEW BUILDING
Owner: HENRY CASO Premises Address: 401 WEST 31 STREET
Registered Architect / Premises Borough: MANHATTAN
Licensed, Professional Engineer: LUIGI P RUSSO Zoning District: C6-4

Filing Representative: WILLIAM VITACCO ASSOCIATES, LTD  Block: 729 Lot: 50

Thank you for submitting your project to the NYC Development Hub. We have reviewed the above-listed project
application. Please read the attached list of comments carefully and review the marked-up plans, as the design
professional must address each issue before we can approve the application and issue a work permit.

We will contact you shortly to confirm that you have received this email and can retrieve the files. We'll also schedule
the Buildings Presentation — a meeting by phone, video conference or in-person — to discuss and/or resolve the
remaining comments and help you bring your application into compliance so that it may be approved.

To prepare for the Buildings Presentation:
Review the comments, determine which require clarification and prepare a list of items to discuss; and

Be sure the design professional participates in the meeting.

After the Buildings Presentation:
Revise the plans and draft written responses to the Department’s comments;

Upload the plans and responses by using eFiling; and

Notify us that these documents have been uploaded by emailing nycdevelopmenthub@buildings.nyc.gov,
and include the job number.

A Hub representative will confirm that the documents have been received and will schedule a meeting to review
and resolve the comments.

If you have any questions, email nycdevelopmenthub@buildings.nyc.gov.

build safe | live safe bn
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— Author: dtitus Subject: Text Box  Date: 7/21/2014 12:32:25 PM
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ﬂAuthorA dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/21/2014 12:05:33 P M7
Show location of proposed construction fence on plot plan. ==L~ \JT

14
B

[JAuthor: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/21/2014 11:34:30 AM
as e r Tom F N B a Provide certification from the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission indicating that the
p LI p p . p n provisions of ZR 93-70 have been met.
. /_\Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/21/2014 11:41:35 AM
removed for foundation HUDSON YARDS PARKING AMENDMENT, CPC approval.
=JAuthor: dtitus Subject: Text Box  Date: 7/21/2014 12:16:32 PM
Provide proper zoning exhibits for new enlargement as per memo 5/18/78. (CRFN # shall be located on the PW-1 item 9
and the Schedule “A” comment section)

€N oppn22sssD 12

Transit authority approval if required or provide note on plan “not within 200 feet of TA. 10'08'14

PLOT PLAN .- FLOOR AREA SCHEDULE ZONING CALCULATIO, mm——
== ot tetoimi
AR e BC 3301
[ ) Brookfiel BC 3306Provide Demolition application n/a 10-08-14
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A %Z' ! [JAuthor: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/21/2014 11:50:43 AM
Ll % e ! Verify compliance with street tree planting for the entire zoning lot street frontage as per ZR 33-03. Indicate on plot plan. 10_08_ 14
— [JAuthor: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/21/2014 11:51:53 AM

Adjacent zoning lot = off-site. 10_08_ 14

L oo || =/Author: dtitus ___Subject: Text Box__Date: 7/21/2014 11:26:48 AM
poRlaal| I Verify compliance with yards (interior lot, through lot, and conner lot) requirements as per ZR 23-40, ZR 23-47,

T: 9050

ZR23-471, ZR 23-532 (a), (b), and (c), . none req. 10_08_14 ZR 93_522

RS /
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AVERAGE CURB LEVEL PLAN

LOT 9050

BOWGRADESIO | 21740 | 170 | 00 & —

e ABOVEGRADESUBIOTAL | 789,1780 | 170680 | 7721100
TOTAL 8103520 | 382020 | 7721100
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= Author: dtitus Subject: Text Box  Date: 7/18/2014 10:41:39 M

~ Submit a NAVD 88 preliminary survey for verificatjopr0f zoning lot metes and bounds, legal street elevation, street width,
fire hydrant, tree location, and adjacent build#Tg heights etc. O 08
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Lot 9050, Block 729
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[]Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 10:49:20 AM
Earthquake
a)state on plan and show compliance with LL 17/95;
b)separation (1" per 50 ft. height); (compliance must be verified on beth= & ST floor plans) 12-09- 14
earthquake code applicability & pounding notes;

[]Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/16/2014 12:06:46 PM

As per ZR 25-80 commissioner approval is required if subegisgon 0 or s&dent layout is provided. (Please indicate in Schedule "A" square-
footage with total bicycle parking provided). 151' 7" 1

DAuthor: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 10:42:06 AM

Compliance with Appendix G - flood hazard zone requirements. Verify compliance in zoning analysis; state if the building is not within the flood
zone. If within flood zone additional comments will be provided. (Provide both maps on dwg. to verify compliance/requirements 2007 and 2013).
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Author: dtitus Subject: Text Box  Date: 7/21/2014 12:18:58 PM

Show compliance with new code tables;

T Tane 503 BC 5054
2.Table 1004.1.2 and 1005.1

File separate applications for and indicate on plar§ P/SD

a)sprinkler, 903BC 140269830

b)Standpipe, 905BC
Open c)Fire alarm,
d)Curb cut. | under NB

Emergency power systems (Generators

Rodent —proofing; indicate compliance with rodent —proofing requirements for design and construction

HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE ABBREVIATIONS “Manhattan West
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ﬁ‘AuthorA dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/21/2014 11:58:22 AM
Please number cars to clarify number of proposed cars as indicated.
In an attended parking facility in which vehicles customarily are parked and later returned to their drivers by an attendgat’employed by the
parking facility, accessible parking spaces need not be designated by a sign or lines if all of the following conditiopsZ@re met:
2.1. Van-accessible parking spaces complying with Section 502 (Parking Spaces) of ICC A117.1 are provided;
2.2. A passenger loading zone complying with Section 1106.7 is provided where an attendant shall take ¢
clearance of 98 inches (2489 mm) shall be permitted at such loading zone;
2.3. At least one accessible parking space shall remain available unless all accessible parking spage$ are occupied;
2.4. The attendant shall park and retrieve all vehicles not equipped with special controls entgeifig the facility in which a person with disabilities is
either the driver or a passenger, provided accessible parking space is available;
2.5. The attendant shall direct the drivers of vehicles equipped with special control;
such drivers to and from such space along an accessible route when they ente
accessible parking space shall be created by the repositioning of vehicles
2.6. Each van-accessible parking space shall have two permanently al rominently posted signs. One shall include the International Symbol of
Accessibility complying with Section 703.6.3.1 of ICC A117.1. The ather sign shall note that vehicles parked in such spaces are subject to being
moved by an attendant of the parking facility in order to ac modate a vehicle which cannot be accommodated in another accessible parking
space. Such signs shall not be obstructed by a vehicle pg#ed in the space.

removed 11-07-14

ol of the vehicles. A vertical

accessible parking spaces. The attendant shall accompany
d exit the facility. If necessary, the accessible route and
ed previously by the attendant; and
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/_‘Authon dtitus Subject: Rectangle jat‘e:/7/16/2014 12:14:43 PM

Please clarify??? 10_ _14

| “Manhattan West
Southwost Rerdontal

Brookfield

SLCEArchitects,Le.



dtitus
Typewritten Text

dtitus
Typewritten Text
10-08-14

dtitus
Line


Page: 19

Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/21/2014 11:12:45 AM
Provide the minimuridij:anﬁt? IeTHequired windows for all newly created livatle rooms as per 23-86 ZR. (30 feet measured from building

wall to lot line)

ity haight o privata toscacas fanca- A 22220 stedhoighiwith sesiopemingisicss 1 0-08-14
e <) P <)

P

~Author: dtitus Subject: Cloud Date: 7/21/2014 11:24:0
Provide the minimum distance for legally required windows faf all newly created livable rooms as per 23-86 ZR. (30 feet measured from building

wall to lot line) 1 1_07_14

Verify height of private terraces fence to ensure copfpliance of floor area as per ZR12-10. maximum permitted height with 50% opening is 4'-6".

- 10-08-14
10-08-14
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Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/16/2014 12:13:1M

Provide the minimum distance for legally required windo all newly created livable rooms as per 23-86 ZR. (30 feet measured from building

wall to lot line)

| “Manhattan West
Southwost Rerdontal
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[JAuthor: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/21/2014 12:19:36 Pl

~ All electrical closets piping shall be fire-stop (floor to floor] provided with 11/2hr FPSC doors.
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[JAuthor: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/17/2014 3:33:38 PM
Pet grooming room?? 6 4

_Ua_

[JAuthor: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/17/2014 3:31:16 PM

BC1213
BC1207.3.1
BC707.13

o e P ) =)

ndicate trash compactor size, dimensions,
ndicate clearanc Ompactor

€ sprinkler locations in the trash compactor room.
0 pe nndicate ventilation to fresh air at trash compactor room

. ide floor drain at trash compactor room

«Indicate a minimun; ¥ nclosure (walls) at trash compactor room i, including 1 1/2hr FPSC rated door. (elevator opening not
permitted)
«indicate construction details and materials at trash compactor room

W — «Indicate sound transmission class (stc) ratings for all trash compactor walls and trash chute walls and

.
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[]Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 11:54:41 AM

All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109.

open Show all grab-bars including vertical

[ ]Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/16/2014 12:22:15 PM

Provide note to verify compliance with BC 1008.4.1; 1008.4.2; 1008.4.3; 1008.4.4.

12-09-14
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ﬁ‘AuthorA dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 11:55:18 AM

All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109.
Show all grab-bars including vertical

[ ]Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 11:55:03 AM

All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109.
Show all grab-bars including vertical

[ ]Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 11:55:32 AM

All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109.
Show all grab-bars including vertical
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Author: dtitus Subject: Cloud  Date: 7/18/2014 11:57:47 AM rermoved 1 1 _07 _ 14

Propose physical culture establishment with locker rooms, security/reception, and office areas is not permitted as of right as per ZR 32-10

o pen TABLE 403.1 Provide table for plumbing fixtures to comply with table. 403.1. Provide calculations within each space, etc. and show layout to verify
compliance to BC 1101.2; ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003

All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109.

Water closets

Lavatories

Show all grab-bars including vertical

Required clearance around the water closet to comply with ICC/ANSI 2003 604.3

[JAuthor: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 12:32:28 PM

Location of the propose commercial use is not permitted at the same level above the first story ceiling as peWR:z_IO:GB— 14
Provide elevator access to comply with BC 1101. Wlth | n bulld . R'2 10'08'14

TABLE 403.1 Provide table for plumbing fixtures to comply with table. 403.1. Provide calculations within each space, etc. and show layout to verify

Tz‘:’.;‘b;.".“.ﬂu‘f’:ﬁ:! compliance to BC 1101.2; ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003
I . All nonresidential facilities to comply with BC 1109.
feERey Brookfield Water closets

Lavatories
Show all grab-bars including vertical
Required clearance around the water closet to comply with ICC/ANSI 2003 604.3
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ﬁ‘AuthorA dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 11 AM

Fire department approval is required for roof toj Ss and obstruction as per FC 504.4

-08-14
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~ Author: dtitus Subject: Cloud Date: 7/18/2014 11:29:33 AM

Fire department approval is required for roof top access and obstr

10-08-14

on as per FC 504.4
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ﬁ‘AuthorA dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 12:40W

BC 330355
Provide refuse chute details: [2 hr fr walls & rooj compliance with BC 1213.3 and BC 707.13
Refuse storage room to comply with BC "1 (elevator opening not permitted within)

a)Provide proper enclosure and S
fe hopper doors 12_09_14

b)Provide UL # for systel

| “Manhattan West
Southwost Rerdontal
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SLCEArchitects,Le.
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/_‘Authon dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 12:41:17 PM

Verify height of fence. 10_08_14

Author: dtitus Subject: Callout  Date: 7/18/2014 12:46:13 PM

1.Doors & maneuvering clearances-1107.2.1 (ALL FLOORS TO COMPLY)

12-09-14
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ﬂAuthorA dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 12:49:09 PM

BC1101.1,1101.2, and
ICC/ANSI A117.1-2003Verify compli

ith accessibility as per BC 1101

.Access to W/D within units (Where washing machines or clothes dryers are provided within the dwelling or sleeping unit, such equipment shal
omply with Section 611 (Washing Machines and Clothes Dryers) of ICC A117.1 and shall be front loading. Laundry equipment in accessible

common-use areas as required in Section 1107.3 shall comply with SectionE105.3.

BC 908.7.1.2 Provide notes to indicate compliance for carbon monoxidj-c?ecﬁg 14

Indicate location of smoke/ carbon monoxide detectors.

ope

y wr . wor | Manhattan Wes! «~Author: dtitus Subject: Cloud Date: 7/21/2014 12:25:03 PM
} -} s |_—" " Provide exit lighting signs as per BC 1006, BC 1011, BC 1026 (required on botTt‘zntjgstrfttid.n floor plans) TYP ALL FLOORS
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[]Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/21/2014 12:24:06 PM

Provide exit lighting and directional signs (lighting) & (egress) as per BC 1006, B

6@26f2‘: EG and Construction floor plans)
[]Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 12:52:59 PM

Provide commissioner approval for unlisted occupancy as per BC 1004.1.5. Occ. group will be R-2

ope
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[]Author: dtitus Subject: Rectangle Date: 7/18/2014 12:59:03 PM

All interior stairs must lead to the roof as per BC 1009.12
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Author: dtitus Subject: Text Box  Date: 7/21/2014 12:23:09 PM 1
Show compliance with the requirements for elevator clearances (top & bottom) and runbys for car; d counterweight. J.2'09'14

Provide all schedules windows with light and air calculations, doors (indicate FPSC g

12-09-14

fire rated doors) etc.
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Author: dtitus Subject: Text Box  Date: 7/18/2014 3:00:57 PM

Provide note describing stairway door operation and stairway communications system as per BC 403.12
Open Provide note describing smoke proof exit enclosures for compliance with BC 403.13.

Provide note describing impact-resistant stairs enclosures as per BC 403.15
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= Author: dtitus Subject: Text Box  Date: 7/21/2014 12:09:35 PM

~ TR-1 for soils — investigations(borings) rec/certifd; TR-4 Boring report
C 1704.9.1 & 1704.19 12'09'14

0 commencement of earthwork as per BC 3304.3.1.

TR-1 for underpinning, sheeting and shori

ation to DOB 24-48 hours pj

— 10-08-14
“Manh 1/
— Provic vatiorant-carfhworkprers{BC-1067 BC 1068 10-08-14
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Subject: Don Mongitore - NY final

Date: 5/1/2014 3:32:15 PM

2 Author: charlesr
(]

Date: 5/2/2014 9:38:23 AM

= Author: charlesr
60f6

Subject: Text Box
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Date: 5/2/2014 9:38:14,

Subject: Don Mongitore - NY final

Subject: Text Box

2 Author: charlesr
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= Author: charlesr
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& Author: charlesr __Subject: Don Mongitore - NY final Date)&fﬁd 3:32:55 PM

:05 AM

— Author: charlesr  Subject: Text Box  Date: 14 9:
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& Author: charlesr  Subject: Don Mongitore - NY Date: 5/1/2014 3:28:12 PM

= Author: charlesr  Subject: Text Box  Date: 5/2/2014 9:3
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& Author: charlesr  Subject: Don Mongitore - NY final Date: 5/1/2014 3:31:46 PM

— Author: charlesr  Subject: Text Box Date: 5/2/2014 9:37:41 AM
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